



\$~10

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 690/2024**

**NEELA FILM PRODUCTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Dhananjay Khanna,  
Adv.

versus

**TAARAKMEHTAKAOOLTAHASHMAH.COM &  
ORS.**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Pradeep Agarwal, Adv.  
for D-10 (through VC)

**CORAM:  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR  
SIROHI (DHJS)**

**ORDER  
10.11.2025**

%

The pleadings qua the defendant no. 4 are already complete.

*The defendant no. 24 is John Doe.*

Service-affidavit has been filed by the plaintiff, vide dairy no. 5123378/2025 and as per same, the defendant nos. 1 to 3, 7, 10, 13 to 15, 22 & 23 were served on 19.07.2025 via emails. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that it is a typographical error in the service-affidavit that defendant no. 10 to 15 were served through emails on 19.07.2025 rather it was defendant no. 10, 13 to 15. Submissions be taken on record.

As per service report, defendant no. 22 was served on 18.07.2025 via ordinary mode.

The prescribed time period for the above said defendants to file the written statement has not expired, therefore upon filing of written statement, then replication be filed in accordance with law.



The prescribed time period to file the written statement has expired qua defendant no. 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12 & 16 to 21 (*as they were served on 10.03.2025, Refer: order dated 25.04.2025*), therefore the rights of defendant nos. 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12 & 16 to 21 to file the written statements is closed.

List the matter for the completion of pleadings on **15.01.2026**.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**NOVEMBER 10, 2025/jr**

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)